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Time for Q&A Session number 17! But first, a quick announcement: if you notice
that your question or questions are not getting answered in a reasonable time,
it's probably for one of two reasons; sometimes we have more questions than
we can answer in one or two videos, or we simply didn’t include the questions
because we didn’t know the answers. Instead of saying, “we don’t know,”
repeatedly, we choose not to include them. If so, please submit another
guestion. We still have questions to answer, but anyone who watches our
videos can submit more at wespenreproductions@gmail.com.

QUESTION 1: If a human soul fire escapes from the Grid, will they retain their
memory of Their life, just lived, or the current life? Will | be able to locate, find,
loved Ones who are deceased, and Possibly did not escape (through) the grid?
If I am suckered into reincarnation, Can | at least demand | RETAIN all my
memories, so | can also try to Locate, contact my loved ones in Their
reincarnations, etc.?

ANSWER: Yes, you will retain your memories of the experiences that you've
gained while incarnated here. However, you will no longer be able to have
contact with this reality. Once you are on the other side, there is no coming back
and no way to communicate with those left behind. This is why we say that all
cosmic messages, channelings, “visitations”, etc. are all done from within the
matrix. There is no interaction between this matrix and what is outside, with the
exception of communication with your Higher Self. No, you cannot bargain or
make a request to retain your memories if you choose to reincarnate. The
amnesia process is part of the reincarnation process.
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There have been those who manage, during their lifetime, to regain partial
memories through certain processes, out of body experiences, or through
meditation, but these are methods that require focus and practice, and they are
not a guarantee. There have been cases of people, children mostly, who have
retained memories of previous incarnations, but these seem to be rare. Also,
your loved ones will no longer be your loved ones in the next life, at least not in
the way they are now. If you were to somehow regain or retain your memories
and try to enlighten these people, you would first have to convince them of who
you are. Just because you have memory of them does not mean they will have
memory of you. It's important that we regain our memories when we exit the
Matrix because otherwise, we can’t bring our learning lessons with us.
Fortunately, we DO bring them with us.

QUESTION 2: Wasn't Sir Francis Bacon also the (Free)mason that rewrote
(retranslated) the Bible? | don't know if it was the old or the New Testament?
Afterthought; | was born and raised LDS. This is more of an explanation of how
Joseph Smith was able to translate the Golden Plates into the “Book of
Mormon”. If you don't mind me asking, how do you know Thoth was also Joseph
Smith? Very interesting that you would come up with his name. At least to me |
find it interesting. Joseph Smith used to say the priesthood was lost for a very
long time, until now. Meaning; until Joseph Smith brought it back. At least this
Is of my understanding.

Another question please, what if someone is saying that the creator of all is
female and male. Both? Should this bring a red flag as well?

ANSWER: We're not sure whether Bacon was a Freemason, but he probably
was. What is historically known is that he was a Rosicrucian. Both Masonry and
Rosicrucianism are En.ki's secret societies. Yes, Bacon did, under the authority
of King James of England, edit the Bible into what we know as the King James
Bible (KJV). Regarding Joseph Smith, we don’t believe he was Thoth, but
evidence points to that he was “spiritually” guided by Thoth in his discarnate
form. Thoth, and ultimately his father, En.ki, wanted to create a new religion,
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which became the Latter-Day Saints (LDS), also known as the Mormon
Church.

Regarding whether someone who says that God is both masculine and feminine
Is deceptive; it depends on who is saying it. Sometimes, it's just someone who
Is misinformed, and other times, it is someone who has an agenda to disinform.
We need to use our discernment. Is the rest of the assumed person’s research
credible, and does it make sense in the scheme of things?

QUESTION 3: What are your thoughts on ayahuasca, the psychoactive drug
which is also called the teacher plant? This has been used by South American
shamans for hundreds of years (at least) to take people into states of
consciousness that are beyond the five-sense level of reality and it allows
people to experience these unseen realms, where so much can be learned
about self, life and reality. Are these realms that people are experiencing the
KHAA, or are they just the realms of the Matrix operated by the AIF? Some are
experiencing a female voice talking to them and telling them that “infinite love
is the only truth and everything else is just illusions” Is this female voice the
voice of our mother Queen or the spirit of Gaia!?

ANSWER: We put no judgment on ayahuasca or other similar substances—if
people want to experiment with it, it's up to them. Some have very fearful
experiences (they call up their most inner fears and live them throughout the
substance experiment). Others have very profound visions and encounters. If it
helps people come to realizations that will propel them forward, that’s fine. It's
an INNER experience—they are deep-seated truths, coming from that Divine
aspect within ourselves that already knows the answers we are seeking. So,
things you have buried in your own mind will surface. This is what you do—you
contact your own mind—things that lie hidden, whether it’'s hidden knowledge
or your deepest fears. We can use dream state as a metaphor—in our dreams,
we are often in connection with hidden aspects of our mind, and the dream is
often symbolic. In the same manner, we believe ayahuasca experiences are
symbolic, as well. They need to be interpreted, not necessarily taken literally.
We doubt that people contact the Queen, although in a sense they might. The
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Queen is our Higher Spirit, and we are Her soul children, so if we look at it as
such, one could probably say that at times, some people might be in touch with
their true Spirit. But do you really need a hallucinogenic substance to give you
the answer that “love is the only truth and everything else is just illusions™? We
all know these truths deep inside. We simply need to trust ourselves. We tend
to not believe the advice or truths we give ourselves unless they can be
confirmed by external sources, unfortunately.

QUESTION 4: Since you have spoken with and met the real actual Dr Neruda,
could you tell me how someone like myself could get in contact with him to meet
him? This is something i desperately feel the need to do that is apart of this
journey for myself.

ANSWER: Dr. Neruda was working together with Life Physics Group California
(LPG-C) around 2010-2012—he might still be, but | don’t know. | haven’t talked
to him face to face—we only exchanged an email, while Dr. A.R. Bordon was
In the same room as he was. He didn’t say anything of interest. He did not want
to elaborate via email. Dr. Neruda doesn’t have any interest in meeting with me,
| think. He wants to stay behind the scenes, from what I’'ve understood.

QUESTION 5: There is an entity channeled by Lee Carroll (Kryon), who seems
to be very interested in our ascension. What is behind this message of love?

ANSWER: I’'m aware of Kryon, and I've listened to a few sessions online. Kryon
works in collaboration with the United Nations and has all the signs of being an
En.ki-friendly channel, as is most of the United Nations. None of the channels
are conveying their message without an Agenda, from what I've concluded.
Thus far, | haven’t encountered any agenda-free channel.

QUESTION 6: Now Marduk and his cohorts want to change our biological form
to an artificial one and make our species extinct with the Singularity. Should we
still have compassion for this being known as Marduk (the current Satan)?
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ANSWER: Feeling compassion for those who want us harm is a gradual
achievement. Because we are basically all ONE, Marduk is also us, and we are
Marduk. It's a much higher spiritual achievement to feel compassion for those
who work against us than to hate them or fight them. Marduk is an “individual
unit of consciousness,” as well, just like you and me. When we can stop reacting
on the same level as our enemies, then we will be well on our way to graduating.
We are all part of the same Universe and we all contribute to Her expansion.
Once we can hold that perspective, good and evil no longer exist as a state of
duality. Marduk is no more or less capable of evil than we (humans) are. In fact,
there are some horrific things being done against humans on this planet, and
Marduk isn’t doing them. Humans are doing them to each other. If we hate our
‘enemies,” extraterrestrials or humans, it’s just as much self-hate as it is when
we hate the opponent.

QUESTION 7: What are your thoughts on visualization during meditation or
before or after meditations? Are doing visualizations something the AIF can
manipulate while we're in the process?

ANSWER: We humans are heavily manipulated when it comes to images and
thoughts. Very few of those are our own. Therefore, we can’t say that no one is
interfering, but do they need to? We are already so interfered with. However,
the more spiritually awake we are, the more of our thoughts and images
become our own. However, the images we have in our mind are images we
gained from the Matrix, and the Matrix is just a virtual reality simulation. We
would suggest that you do what you feel like doing. If the visualizations are
beneficial for you and you gain from using them, there is no harm in doing so,
in our opinion.

QUESTION 8: As you mention our original creators are Orions and Vegans.
Were they the ones who created the various Hominids roaming Tiamaat 20
million years ago and further?

ANSWER: Yes, that is correct.
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QUESTION 9: In your article The Death Trap and How to Avoid it you mention
that even in the KHAA wars can happen on occasion. It is my understanding
that star races in the Spiritual Universe (KHAA) try and resolve things as
peaceful as possible because naturally they are peaceful beings that reside in
the majority there. A war can erupt from conflict in the form of clashing
ideologies, disagreements (major ones) political etc. Does this go back billions
of years ago? What is the source of conflict in our Universe?

ANSWER: Yes, this goes back billions of years. | wrote about this in the Wes
Penre Papers (WPP), too. The KHAA is evolving, as well, and more and more
star beings become mature and do not engage in wars. However, new star
races are born all the time, and they are going through their own evolution.
Sometimes, war and conquering are part of their maturation, depending on what
path they take in their evolution. However, star races and star beings who have
evolved past the point when they need to be planet- or star-bound are more into
creation and trade. But yes, wars do exist in the KHAA (as above, so below).
This doesn’t mean that you and | need to engage in them. We will not be planet-
or star-bound when we exit. We will be free to roam and create in the vast
Universe. So, it depends on the frequency of the collective star beings.
Everyone in the KHAA is not at the same level of maturity or evolution. Some
beings want to participate in conflicts and wars as part of their collective
agreement and their own expansion. For the Divine Feminine to experience as
many aspects of Herself as possible, this would include things at ALL levels of
frequency from the lower end as well as the higher end. Conflicts would
certainly be extremely valuable experiences from which to learn.

QUESTION 10: In your E-Book “Super Synthetic Intelligence and the
Transmutation of Humankind: A road Map to The Singularity and Beyond” you
mention that we here in the United States [have been] living in the "New
Atlantis" for 243 years now. Old Atlantis was from the time The Olympians (The
AIF) descended here up until the Great Deluge about 13,000 years ago. Would
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other countries such as China or Russia be part of the new Atlantis eventually,
or at all?

ANSWER: The goal for Atlantis—both the old Atlantis and the Atlantis that is
currently emerging—is world domination...One World Government and One
Religion. Not all countries might want to participate in that, or they have their
own ideas of how things should be run—thus, one of the reasons for the
conflicts between countries and world leaders. Ultimately, Marduk and En.ki
have two opposite ideas of how a One World Government should work.

QUESTION 11: So little is known about Venus but there is a part of Venus that
Is terraformed by "who knows" what type of beings. Was Venus possibly
inhabited and a paradise planet like Mars and Tiamaat?

ANSWER: There is evidence that points in the direction that the REAL Venus
(before the Alien Invasion) was inhabited and part of the same Experiment we
humans were participating in. It seems like the Queen’s Spirit inhabited
Tiamaat, Mars, AND Venus. Like you said; very little is known about the
evolution of Venus. We personally don’t have much information. Some non-
physical beings say they evolved on Venus (such as the Ra People in the Ra
Material), but we don’t know how accurate that is.

QUESTION 12: | had a friend who was a published author, and he told me not
to ever go with a publishing house because "you have to sell your soul." At the
time | thought he may have been flippant or joking around. Now, of course, |
believe he may have been telling the truth. Wes, if | wanted to write a book;
actually, I'm in the process of writing a memoir, and | go the route of looking for
a publishing house (my dream publisher would be Random House), Would the
book publishing industry be like the music, film, and TV business where one
does sell their soul?

ANSWER: It is very difficult to obtain a contract from a major publishing house.
If you do, you can be certain that you will be asked to edit or make changes to
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your material that fits their agenda and you will lose a lot of creative control over
your own work. The good news is that in this age of digital publishing, anyone
can self-publish on a variety of media services. We would suggest that if you
want to publish a book, choose one of these formats first and self-publish. If
your work is popular and has potential, the big publishing houses WILL notice,
and you will be contacted by one or more of them. What you do from that point
on is up to you. We think writing is a wonderfully creative process and if you
want to write, do it for the pure enjoyment of it first and foremost. If this is your
passion, success is always guaranteed.

Please consider becoming a Patron. As a Patron, you are helping to ensure
that we can continue doing what we’re doing, which is a full-time job. Our
Patreon page is located at patreon.com/wespenre. A big THANK YOU to those
who are already signed up. Those who choose to are listed in the Credit Section
at the end of each video.




